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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law a1.1.d Public Safety 

'DIV:i:SION t>F ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE cow.rROl~ 
1100 Raymond. BlvdQ ~ewark 2 9 N~ J·~ 

.BULLETINll97 NOVEMBER 18, 1957~ 

l. D:iBCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ··""' LEWDNESS AND IMMORAI, i\O!?Ivrr~s 
. (IU:m'ING ROOM$ .WITH BELIEF THEY WOULD BE USED FOR Il.eJ.~J.CIT 
· _SEXUAL INTERCOURSE) - LICENSE SUSPE1'1DED FOR 180 DAYS 0 

In·the Matter or Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JANE & LUIGI SABATINI 
Bernard-Avenue· & Absecon Blvdo 
Atlantic C1ty1 N0 JQa· 

) 

) 

) 

) . 

"Holders of Plenary Retail Consump .. ., . 
. tion License C-233 (for. the 1956-57 ) 
·and ·1957-58 licensing years L~ issued . 
by the. Board of CommisaiQnez11s of the ) 
City ot. Atlantic Cityo 

. ' 

---------~---------------------------

OONCUJSIONS· 
AND ORDEH 

John A. Miller., Esqo, Attorney for Defendant..;,li·censeeslt· 
Edward F. Ambro~e~·' Esq.,. $.ppearj~ng :.eor Division of Alcoholic 

Bevera.g_e ControlQ · 

BY TaE-DIREOTOR: 

The Hearer has filed. the· following Report herein: .· · .. ·::' 

''Defe~danta pleaded not gu:tlty to the f9llow:tng 

•on May 101 11, 16 and 17 $ 195e'{, you allowed$ . .,. 
permitted_ and suffered ).ewd:ness and immoral act:t~Ti.ty. . . 
in and llPOn your ;Licena'ed premis (~S :i viz" !J the making · 
ot arrangements for .and the rent;lng of rooms for the · 

·purpose of illicit sexual intercou:rse; in violation 
or, Rule 5 of State Regulation No(;) 20ei fi 

. . ,·."The evidence herein d:tscloses that two ABC agent.a· · 
. (hereafter designated ·as F and M) v.:lsj .. ted defendant~ .I? ·11.cens~d . 
pr~mises on the· even~ng of May lOJ) 1957., and on· the ev.ening, of 
~y .. 16, 1957. On both v1s·1ts t~hey rema-ined on "che premises. 
unti~ the early· hours of the fcdlow:tng morningo 

"Agent F testified that the bar1~oom '~s located irt 
the :front part of the first floor·; t;ha.1; ·two archways separate 
the barroom from a hallway, which ha.s si.de. entrances to the ' · 
building,, a stairway to the uppei~ floor and a table on which 
was located a register; that there i~ a small d:llning-roomJ, a · 
larger,dining~room and· a ):citohen 'to t;he rear o~ this hallway!ll 

"Agent F testified that .}il when he and Agent· M ,entered 
. the barro.om on May 10,, about 11~15 PomQ,? ·t;hey went to the bar 
·and had. a general conversation wi.·ch Charles W. Baines· who· was 
tending ba:r; that, ·later.,. they accompan;led Luigi Sapatini (ohe 
of the licensees). on a tour through ·the other rooms on the '. 
f1rst. floor; that,, during this tour f) F1 &Slied Luigi if he had 
roome upstairs and 1 .when Luigi replied that he had$ F~ afiked 
what he ·charged and was told gFi ve dollars a couple~·~ F t~a .... 
tif°1ed ·that· he then told Luigi uwe :ape going 'to take a broad 

-here, we ar_e going to use the rooms ~J:or an hour 9 throw them a 
·lay .an<i then leave, 8 to which Lu:l.gi replied ~That; will .be five 
dollars whether it sa for an hol..W. or f.or all night o ~ F further 
testified that. Agent M then told L~tlgi that the girls are 

':1•','' 

~ . . 
.. 
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.. marx'ied and ha_ve to be careful ·:a.net ·won ~;t:. -~~;nt to be seen~~gb1ng · 
·through0 the bar, ·whereupon· Luigt·.·Era:id ·-.·1W,e.-.have two entranees, 
"o:ne to ·the right· and one to· the.·,.-:i;ettj •·. that Luigi then gh'.~~~ '. 
them one of his business cards. an,d ·that, when they .·left ~bout 
1 :OO a .m., · they told him that: ·they '.\'[o.ultj; returl) 9l'f.'Th.ursqay. ,· 
. . . .. • . . . . . . . ' • -: - ~ ' •. ' ~.· . --?~: ' 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ·. . .;~:·,} , I 

"Agent F testified,·that,:.'W.h:e:n he and Age.nt·.M ret1l.Vned 
... to the premises on Thursday, ::M~Y:.:lq<,;·. a:t. ,abqut_ lJ_ ;3Q_.p .• m. ,_ .. ~ :. 

Luigi was tending bar; that;_ 'W-ti.ep· .. .JLµi,gT.,asked··:·· .. 1:f'::':~t:{l¢y'.ha9-.:.any," 
~uck, he· replied that they did:n-"'t:'":-knew· yet:· :but_: w9lll9. Jiave .. to ·i. 

·call up the girls first; that>._M .the.n.-:·we11t t:o,·the~~phohe bd.d,th? 
.and,, upon his return to the ·bar;· ::~-tated, in ·the· presenc·e. ·of 

"Luigi, that the girls· would. tie·ithere.·>-in about orie-ha~f ·hour; 
·that about 12 :25 a .m. Luigi ·es:·cor:t.ed -J;>oth ·agents ··to· the second 

· · floor and assigned Room 1 to 1\ge,x:i~.--.F:. and Ro-0m 2 ., to,. Agent M; 
·that both agents then ·returned .. -~9 .. ·':·the · firs_t··_r1oor· ~arid, in 

. '. r.esponse to a question as to" whet'.t:Jer" t·qey _must ·· .. r~g~~ter, Luigi.,. 
.·t,pld them 'Yes. Sign Pasquale:·~.C~•~O.:~D.·•· ··Anything' .you· want;-• that,. 
each agent then signed the re.gist·et·: . .-as Mr •. and.-, Mrs.·.: .. -~··"" .. (using 

./fictitious names) and each_gave.·.:a,~mar.ked, '$.5.00 .bill t:P Luigi.; 
" · ... "~hat Luigi then unlatched. one -of ··:th.eL.s·±cte _doors an<;!: .ea~h. agent 

· ·r·eturned .to the respective room· on the: ... upper: floor:_.to which he 
· · .. _.had been assigned. · · · .··.· · · · ·. ·· '.· 

·~ ~ _,, 

\ . . . . . . . '. . " ' 

. . "Agent M substantially_.~eo~robora_ted the, afo.resaid tea-
. t·imony and added that 1 a:fter ·r·(\!_.t.ur~l;r:ig· to h,'is 'room 1 .. on. J~e 

e:arly morning of May 17, he· c:ame·,down·,t.o the bar, pur.chased. 
-~ drinks from Luigi and asked hfni. ~tr:,_.he· .. had any 'rubbers 1 , to 

· ,~hich Luigi replied that he- died ... no~~:.. _ . 

. ·. ··.: . "The testimony disclo~:~~:~'r-flba~· both of the afor~said 

. ·agents were in their respective .. ro,oms ·-at .about 12 :45 a .m.:, 
·.·May 17, when a third ABC agent '_·.(who_,·was ;-'accompanied by Luigi 

· _:"and an Atlantic City detectivel:·knocked on the doo.r·~· - .Agent F 
. _::sald he was waiting for his :•btoa~:• .. and Agent M said he was 
·waiting for his -'girlfriend.' ·;;;Lu1g.1;·:made no reply. The 

·. agents .. ·then identified themsel-V:e·s_~. ·;~·:nur1ng: the 'course ·of the 
·. · I.subsequent investigation of the. -,pr-~mlses., ·the ma-rked money· 

··Was found a.longside the cash .. ~eg1Ster •.. No .. evidence ·of .any 
... ~:·O.ther immoral or illegal activ~ty)was ·round on the premis·e·s .• 

· · . "on behalf of defendan~s·,,, .Luigi s·a.batini · te·a,tified 
~t.ha.t on May 10 Agents F and M·told.him ·that they.intended to 
bring their wives and have something t.o eat; that on May 16 

·Agent M told him he was going.~o ·phone his. w1re· an~ thathe 
.. :sv,pposed that the wives of the.fl.ge~nts .... were coming.-._._.Qn cross-

. ·:.e.xarn1na t ion he was asked if Age,nt: F _,-Said . to him :on May 10 that 
-:~ .'We are going to stay an hour., .. throw· .. them a .lay. and leave' ariO. 

... · ~he replied 1Yes 8 He mentioned someth.1-ng like that •. 1 On cross -
· .. examina-tion he also admitted tnat.· .. Age~t .M had ~old·.liim that the. 
· .g'irls were married and that ·•w~i.:.ha've),;to.·be· care.ful .• J Jane, 
.··Sabatini (Luigl •s wife) test1r·~_ed -,t.aa.t·,:Bhe_, wa:s.; c.a.Tled .Effter 

.. the agents identified themselv.es .. and· ;that· she t1e.ver ::rented 
·rooms for immoral purposea •· · .. cn~pl-.es.' .. :Ba:;t.nes· (a . .nephew .. .-of .. Jane 

.·· Sabatini) testified that he was::~.;;~.~-:ndin;g bar on -May 10; that he 
.... ·: .nad a convers·ation with Agent. F:~ where.in the :agent· said it w·as 

. a. ·nice family place; tha_t. both ·.h~>~and··.·:the ... other ;agent .were . 
. .. ·rnar~ied men. but that •they we_;re·~\fµs.t-,·;:out scouting around and 
. :·they hadn •t brought their wive:s:;w~:tt:i::,:thero.~.·.r ··Tw.o c~ara.cter wit­

.... ·.:·.nef3ses testified that Luigi. Sab€\,t,it}'i.':·:)1as--·a. ge,od.:·:re,.pup.ation in 
.· ,··the· comm\mity and that, to· t.ne.·:hes .. t<'o'f.::·t,he.ir·)mow.ledge, .. no .. 

_ ......... _:_:/,,::·'.::rooms. in defendants' prem1ses···_f1aile:~~ever;;,:be,en.·re!nted. t;or immoral 
· ·::: >P~poses. · · ·.. · 

·· ... , ... ;· "I am convinced fro~ >~ri~:~···~ei.¢·~i.~d; .. :\;ha.t ·the·:_te·s:timony of. · · 
.;-.. ·· .·_.'the· ·ABC a.gent~~ . cor·rectly por.tr.ay,s,-·~~ti~·;.:~:~.nc.:Ldents>rihd···conversatio~s 

. ·.\. 

' " ~. 

' . 
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which took plaoe upon the l:flc~nsed premises on the dates in 
. question and that the agent~i brought home to. Luigi Sabatini 
the unlawful purpose, i.e.,,, illiclt sexual intercourse, for 
which. the rooms were osten::i lblY htred. It is inunaterial that 
no illicit sexual intercourf:ll~ actually occurred tn .the rooms 
after thefy were. rented to the age.nts .• The offense charged· 

.was complete when the roomf.1 were :ren1;ed with knowledge . on the 
part of on$ of the licen~ees that they were (ostensibly) to be 
used for ·1111cit sexual intercourse o In Re Schneider, 12 N .Jo 

· Super. ·449 (App. Di Ve 1951). , . 

· "It is recommended, therefore, that an order be entered 
·finding defendants guf:lty as charged and suspending their · . 
license for one hundred and eighty (180) days~ 1Re Denti,. ·· 
Bulletin- 835, Item 8; Re Hart~man, Bulletin 904., Item 2; ~ '. '· ·' · 
Re Favareille, Bulletin 986';- +tern 3." . · 

Nb exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Repo:rt:within 
the· time limit.ad by Rule 6, of $tate Regulation No. 16 ei ·. After 
carefully considering the facts and circumstances herein, I 
cohcur.:tn and adopt the recommended conclusions of the Hearer 

·as my conclusions herein. Hence I fihd defendants guilty as 
charged, .·and shall suspend their license for .a period of one 
hi.lndred eighty dayso 

Accordingly, it is., on this 17th day of Octobe-r., 1957 ,_ 

ORDERED that Plenary.Retail Consumption License C-233, 
issued by the ·Board of Cormn;Ls~iohers of the City of Atlantic .. 
City to Jane &·Luigi Sabatini, for premises at Bernard Avenue 
& Absecon Blvd.,, Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for one· hundred.· eighty .(180) days, commencing at 9:00 
a .m. October 30, 1957, ahd t·erqiinating at 9 :OO. a .m. April 28., 
1958. . . 

. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

· 2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALES TO MINORS - HINDERING 
INVESTIGATION - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 55 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

. . 

In the Matter of' Disciplinary · 
Proceedings against, 

JIM V. PRIMITERRA· 
· 122 Adams Street 
Hoboken, . N. J • , 

) 

). 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-151., issued by. the ) 
Municipal· Board of Alcoholic_, ~everage 

~~~~:~-~ -~:-~~: ~~~ ~:-~:-~~~~~=~: ~ -------) 
Jim v •. fraimiterra., Def'endant-licenf?ee, Pro se .• 

CONCLUSIONS .. 
·AND ORDER .. ·· 

Edward F~ Ambrose; Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic · 
· · Beverage Centro 1 o 

BY THE -D~CTOR: 

· Defe·nd~rit plead~d, n~n vult to the following charges: 

·. "l. You· sold; served and de11vered and _allowed, per­
mitted and suffered the sale, service and delivery of, 

· alcoholic bev.erages, directly o.r indi~ec-'tly 1 to persons 
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under•. the age of twenty-one (21) years .. viz e, 
Martin E~· --·-~ age 20, on Wednesday night, August 
28 and early Thursday morning, August 29, 1957, and 
.Ronald J. --- ; age 16, and Thomas J. --- , age 18, · 
during the early morning hours of Thursday, August 29, 
1957 1 and alloweds permitted and suffered the consump­
tion of alcoholic beverages by such persons in and 
upon your licensed pre~ises on the above stated respec­
~1ve dates and occasions;. 1n violation of Rule 1 of Sta.te 
Reg.ulation No. 20fl 

"2. Dur•ing the early morning hours of Thursday, 
August 29, 1957~ while Investigators of the Division 

. of Alcoholic Beverage Control or the Department of Law 
and Public· Saf'ety of the State or New.Jersey were con­
ducting an investigations inspection and examination at 
your licensed premisesj. you failed to facilitate arid 
hindered and delayed and caused the hindrance and delay 
of such investigation~ inspection and examination; in 
.viola tiori· or R (ll s. 33: l"'.''35 G" .· 

The file he:r~ein discloses that on Wednesday:; August 28, 
1957 at about 11:30 p~me, two ABC agents entered defendant~s 
.licensed p1.,emises and remained therein until about 4~15 the . 
next morning<!> At about 11:45 p.m .. they observed Anne Barosa, 
the barmaidJJ serve a glass of beer to Martin --- (age 20) seated 
at the bare At about 12:15 aom~ Martin was joined by Thomas ---
(age· 18) both of whom were each served a glass of beer. by the· 
barmaid fj Sho1"tly thereafter, the aforesaid minors wer&e joined by 
Ronald --- (age 16)tt At about 1:00 a~mo the agents observed the:: 
barmaid serve eac;h. of these t~ee minors with a glass of· beer ··and. 
in payment thereof help herself to some change· on the bar in .. :_:./.: 
front of Martin. After each minor had consumed part of his· beer.·~· .... 
the agents identi:f11 ied themselves and questioned 'themo Upon . .__ .. -'."·"'_··~ 
lear•ning that; these young men were under ~:l years of .age». the~. 
agents seized their three glasses of beer as evidence and 
informed the licensee and the barmaid of the aforesa:td viola- . 

· tions ~ As the agents continued their investigation of' the 
licensed premises$ the barmaid; despite the a.gentsn warning not 
to touch the aforesaid. three glasses of beer 9 deliberately 
attempted to. de.stroy thi.s evidence •. 

In sworn,, wr:L tten statements dated August 29.~ 1957, · 
Ronald,, 11homas and Martin stated their respective ages were 16, 
18 and :20 and th.at no one on· the premises inquired of 'chem about 
their ages o 

By way of mitigation, tne defendant has submitted a 
statement the contents of· whi.ch I have car~erully ;read together 
with the file in the case. I,, howe.ver, do not find any extenu­
ating circumstances in ·this caee which would impel me ·to impose 
less than the established penalties in cases of this type. 

, Defendant has a prior adjudi"cated record. Effective 
February 18, ~957J his license was suspended for twenty-five 
days by the Director of this Division for sale to minors and 
possession of indecent matter o Re~ Primiterra, Bulletfr1 1160, 
Item 2. '11he minimum penalty for the sale of alcoholic beverages 
to a 16-yea1"-old minor is twenty-five days. Re Campbell.3_ Bulle­
tin 1133," Item 7. Considering the number of minors involved and 
the defendant 3s past record which includes a similar violation 
to -Charge 1 herei'.n within the past five years, I shall suspend 
defendantas license for forty days on Charge 1, Re Z1P.f., decided 
September 16,- 1957 and not yet reported,, and for an additional 
fifteen days on Charge 2, Re Club Elena Incorporated, Bulletin 
1115, Item 10, mal<ing a total ,s·uspension of fifty-five days. 
Five days will be remitt~d .for the plea entered hereinJ leaving 
a. net suspension c>f fifty days o 
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Accord~ngly, it is, on this 17th day of October~ 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-161, 
.issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic.Beverage Control of 
the City of Hoboken to ·Jim V. Primiterra, for prem1s·ea· 122· · 
Adams Street, Hoboken, be and the same is hereby suspended· 
for fifty {50) days, commencing at 2:00 aom. Octobe·r 24, 1957 
and terminating at 2:00 a.m. December 13; 19570 · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director·• 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - EMPLOYING BARTENDER 
WITHOUT REQUIRED LOCAL IDENTIFICATION CARD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 20·~DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

rn·.t.he Matte·r of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ROBERT J. GIORDANO 
T/a GIG •s II . 
590 Newark Avenue 
!ersey City 6, N. J., 

) ~ 

) 

) . 

) 
Holder.or Plenary Retail co~sump- ) 
. tion License 0-21, issued by .the 

) Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
-Beverage Control ·of the City of 
Jersey._City. 
-----~-~·-------------------------) 

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·Robert .J. Giordano, Defendant-licensee,, Pro se. 
Dora P. Rothschild, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

·· Beverage Control·. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !lQ.!!. vult to the following charges: 

i "1. On Sunday, Augµst 18,, 1957,, you sold and 
delivered and allowed, p~rmitted and suffered the sale 
and delivery of alcoholic· beverages, viz • ., 6 - 12-ounoe 
cans of Schaefer Fine Beer, at retail, in their original 

·containers, for consumption off your licensed premises"· 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the removal of such 
alcoholic· beverages from your licensed premises; in vio­
l.a.ti-on· or Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. 

"2. On Sunday,, August 18, 1957, you engaged and 
employed on your licenseQ premises two agents and bar- . 
tendEH~s in connection w_ith your licensed business,,· to whom : 
identification cards had not been issued by the Department 
of Public Safety of the City of Jersey City, i.n conformity _ 
to- Sections 13 and 14 of an ordinance adopted by the Board . 
of Commissioners of the City of Jersey City on June 30, 
1950 and in· violation of Section 15 of the aforementioned 
ordinance." 

The file discloses that at 4:37 p.m. on Sunday, August 
18, 1957, an ABC agent ,purchased six 12-ounce cans of beer from 
Joseph L. Bauerband who was o.n duty as a bartender in defend­
ant's licensed premises. After paying for the items a·foremen­
tioned, the agent left the premises but returned immediately 
and in the presence of two other agents who had remained at 
the bar~ made lmown his identity to Bauerband, who admitted 
the sale. 
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Ba.uerbarid and a.nother. man ·who, had ~.er, .. ved the agents, 
'. were questioned concerning tileir .aff111_~tion with defen~l;lnt 1s 
. · premi.sea· and. it was ascertained that neither 'Of the .per-s6ns 

, · · , · · who tended. bar had obtained ·a permit to work --~n the licensedt:. 
f.:··, ~ -.. ·,<_.: prem1~es as required by a lq·cal ordinance o ·--· 

i 

· Defendant has\ no\ prior. ·adjudicated record. ·:c shall· · 
e.uspend his license for a period of· twenty days on both_·: charges. 
Re Ciampa, Bulletin 1169,.Item 11. Five days will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, leaving-a net suspension of 
fifteen days o · · · · • 

" 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd.day or October~ 1957, 

. . ORDERED that Plenary -Retail Consumption Lic-ense C-21 1 
issued by the Municipal BOard.- of Alcoho.lic Beverage Control -
pf the City of Jersey City to Robert J. Giordano,_. t/a Gig •a 
II; for pr~miaes at 590 Newark Avenue., Jersei City; be- and 

· · .the same is hereby suspe~ded for .fifteen (15) ·days, commencing 
at 2:00 a·.m. October 8., 1957 .and terminating at 2:00 a.m •.. 
Odtober ~3, 1957~ · 

WILLIAM HOWE -DAVIS . 
. Director• · 

"4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS-.· - SALE.· TO MINOR -· LICE~SE SUSPENDED 
F:OR 20. DAYS 1 LESS . 5 . FOR PLEA. 

. . . . 

ST-ATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ·PETITION TO.· LIF'T GRANTED AT 
. EXP!RATION OF SUSPENSION ;IN. PI~CIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS@ 

Jn· the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

LOUIS·: PONTES, JOHN J. VIEIRA & ) 
JOSEPH HRABOVSKY ) 

T/a THE. OWL'S TAVERN 
148 Passaic Street 
Passaic , N. J o , 

) 

Holder of_ Plenary Retail Consump­
tion ·License c--31, issued by the 
Board of 'Comm1ss11~ners of-the.City· ) 
of Passaic. · · 

) 

------~-·---------------------------) 
Auto. Susp. ·#142 . 
ln the Matter of a Petit.ion· by ) 

LOUIS PONTES, JOHN J. VIEIRA & ) 
- JOSEPH HRABOVSKY . 
T/a THE OWL.'S TAvERN ) 

. . (same addre·ss). 

To Lift the Automatic Suspension of ) 
,aforesaid license. .· · · · 
~----------~--~--------------~-~-~--) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

ON PETITION 
0 RD.ER 

:Ranzenhofer & Pasternack, Esqs.,·Attorneys' for Defendant~ 
licensees-·Petitioners. . 

Edward F. , Ambrose, Esq • , appearing for Di vis ion c)r A le oho lie 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·Defendants have ple~_ded non _ _.yult tp t~e following charge : 

"On September l, 1957, you sold, served :and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered .. the.sale, service 
and'~ delivery of alcoholic 'beverages, ·directly or. indirectly, . 
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to a persor:i und.er the age of twenty-one (21 ). years, 
viz.~ Mary ---, age 17, and allowed, permitted and 
suffe.red the consumption of alcoholic beverages by 
such person in and upon your licensed premises; in 
vio.lation of Rule l of State Hegulation No. 20e" 

. Acting upon informat:ton obtained from the Passaic 
Police Department, ABC agents obtained a sworn statement 
from Mary --- where.in she says that she is 17 years of age 
and that.on Sunday/ September 1, 1957, she, accompanied,by 
an adult male companion, ente_red defendant's 1.icensed- prem-

. ises at about .. 6:45 p.m. She! further ·says that during the 
half-hour she remained upon the premises she consumed the 

· contents of one bottle of. beier which was purchased for her by 
her male comp~nion from a ba:rt;;ender who did not question her 
as to her age. · 

On October 4, 1957, Joseph Hrabovsky (one of the licen­
sees) was sentenced to pay a 'fine~ of $100.00 and ·$10.00 costs , 
and received a suspended sentence of ten days .in a county_ja11· -

.after he had pleaded non vult in the Municipal Court of the­
City of Passaic to a charge" of selling alcoholic beverages to 
the same minor, in viola ti on of R. S • 33 :1-77. ---said convic­
t ion resulted in the automatic suspension of the license held 
by defendants for the balance of its term. R. s. 33:1-31.l. 
On October. _·.g, _, 1957, ABC agents picked up defendan~s ' _license 

.and they have not been operating under their license since 
that time_. A petition requesting the lifting of said· suspen­
sion has been filed with me. R. s. 33:1-31.l. 

Defend~nts have no prior record. The minimum penalty 
for sale to a 17-yea:r-old minor is twenty day's-. Re Arnts, 
;'Bulletin 1183, Item 8. I shall suspend defendants 1 license 
for twenty days, less five for the plea ent_ered therein, 
leaving a,net suspension of fifteen days, to. be effective 
from October g, 1957, when the licensees ceased to operate 
pursuapt to the automatic suspension of their license. 

As to.the petition to lift, I sha~l grant the relief 
requested upon the expiration of the aforesaid suspension. 

Accordingly, it is, OJ?. this 10th day of October, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumpti'on License C-31 1 
issued by the-Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic 
to Iouis Pontes, John J. Viei;ra & Joseph Hrabovsky, t/a The 
Owl's Tavern,, for premises 148 Passaic Street, Passaic,, .be 
and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) ~ays,, com-· 
mencing.October 9, 1957, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. October 
24, 1957; and 1 t is further · . 1 

ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension herein 
will be lifted effective at.3;00 a.m. October 24,, 1957, at 
which time the license will_ be restored to full force and 

. operation. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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5. DISCIPLINARY "PROCEEDINGS . - :·:S'JUJ1;S. -~ro ·::MTNOH . - "l;;'ICENSE 
SUSPENDED .FOR 15. DAYS, "LESS .5 :FOR ~PLEA.. 

·rn the Matter -Of bis c·iplina1..;y 
Proceedings against 

HARRY RUSSA'Kow: . 
T/a. HARRY'S LIQUOR . .STORE · 
506» Route .:(b Corner ··.of Cedar 

· Street ·and Route 70 
r..akehtirs.t, .N. J., · 

. '•') 

_;) 

·.-) 

- ~ ) 

'l 
Holder of Plenary Retail .·n1s.tr.l-­
b~t1on Liqense ·n.;.l, issued ·by <the ). 
Bo~"'ough Council of ··the Borough. ·o'f 
'Lakehurst. ·. . ') 
.. --- .. ~ ... -- ........ -------- .. ---- - ... ----·---·-'----·-·--

:·coNCLUSIONS 
-AND ORDER 

Camp&: Simmons, .. Esqs. ~ by Roy .:'.G~ ~·-.s:inunons.:-, .. -E·sq .,, ·Att·orneys 'for 
"DeTertdant-~l:ic··e.ns:ee .• · 

Edward ·F. --Ambrose, ·Esq ... ~ .ap.pe.ari:qg<for .. Di·v:ifrion ·-.oT-:Alc·oholi·c -
Bev.e r~ge ·:cont.rd.l • 

BY 'THE P~IRECTOR : 

Defendant pleaded-~J.!QD. y1ilt .:~t.o :~.a --c.nar.ge --.~alle.gir:rg that 
on September '. 13 1 1957., ·he ... solq.,, ·:serv:ed ·:arid .::;.delivered ·alcohol"ic 
beverages I _.-d.irect.ly Or ··indire·c:t~ly., "·to ·:a '.'ID.inor_, .'jn·:\fiO·lat:io·n Of 

·Rule ·1 of State Regula ti-on No .• <.:20 .•. 

. From a ·s.:t..gned,, ... sworn .. s:._tate·me.rit-;fgiven ::to :;.fiBC agents l:)y 
Val --'"" (age -..19_) it ·appears ·~that .·o~n ·,the :above . .dat·e-. he ·purchas~d 
su cans of qe-er in the -defendart.tts ::11·c:ens:.ed .. pr.eni"ises:. :from the 
bartender without .beirig .required .~.to d>r.oduc·e :.,:any Mrit·te·n ·proof 
of his .age or to: sign ·,any .-~:eepre:s:enta.t;1on --~the-reo.f: .• --. · .. In·. a .slgned 
statement .given by a ··min.or .who·::-a.c:c.om:Panie:d ·:va1 ·::±·-t :appears· .that,, 
altho.ugh he .did not enter ·the ~~.pr.emi:s-_e:s_r, ·::·he .. o·bserved -Val -about 
'to do so .and la.t.er .o·bs:e·rv.ed :.him~·-\'ii~th . .-:cans oT ··;beer -about two 
feet from ·the . .-premis-e.s. •. ·.-Bo~th:;nii::nor;s --:~f'd:e·rit.:.ifi:ed "-_the premises 

. and Val identified ~Edward Wh:t:tre ::as ·'.:the -~~person who --sold the ·beer 
to hini·: - ,. : 

·ne'fendan·t has ·no ·prior :_:~ad"J,ud:i:dated .-.re:c:o·r..d.... Tt1e ·:m'iriimum 
period of· suspension now ;.in:ip:os:ed T:o·r ;;:s·a,l'e ·:to .a ::.l-9-year-:.old 
·m.inor is fifteen days. :Re -Mon~t:e.rey~~Ente·r;pris·es,, --~Inc., "BtiI.letin 
· 1188, Item 8. ·r shall s.uspend :de::r.enda.nt •~s .:lieen·s.e .for ~fifteen 
·days • Five. days will . be ~::r.errf:Ltte.Q. .'.ror ~·t·ne ·;p'lea. ·ent.ered her.e.-in, 
le-a ving a· net s us pens ion . of ~te:n ':days ..• · · · 

Acc.ordingly, ···it :1·s.,, .. on·.·"thi:s ·:.rOth,.day of Oc.tober, ·1957, 

ORDERED. that P.lena~y.·Re:.tail .:D.i's:tr.ibution '..Li·cense ·n-1, 
issued by the .-Bor9~h :.Counc.11_ ·:.of :.the .. :.Boro-µgh ::.of .I.a·kehurst to 

. Harry Ruasa.kow.,, .. t/a .·Harry .. ~s ,:L1g.uo:~IS.t·an:e1., ,:.for :preni"ise's -506 · 
Route 70 Corner oT 'Ceda.r ... Str.ee:t ,:arid :::.ao.tite 'TO{ La-kehur.s.t_,, be 
and the same is hereby ·:suf:rpexided.:...f:or -~·:t'en :0flO.) .. days:, .coinmencing • 
a.t 9:00 a.m. ·october 21, .1957,·~;and":.t:e·rrriinat'ing at 9:00 a5m. 
October 31, 1957. 

.WILLIAM. HOWE DAVIS 
Directo1., .. 
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~. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·- MISLABELED BEEH rrAP - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR. 10 DAYS; LESS 5 :B1 0R PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceed~n~s ~gainst 

JOHN C • DUNKIRK . 

) 

} 

T/a J. ·& S. BAR & GRILL 
38-40 First Avenue 
Paterson, N. J., 

) c CONCLUSIONS . 

) 

Hold·er of Plenary Retail Con~1ump- ) 
tion Licepse C-141, issued by the 

·Board of Alcoholic Beverage.Control) 
for the City of Paterson. 
-~------------~--~------------~-----) 
John c. Dunkirk, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

AND ORDER 
~·- .. 

William F. Wood, Esq.~ appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
.'Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !!Q!l. vul t to a charge· alleging 
.that he allowed.,, permitted and suffered mislabeled beer taps 
on his licensed premises, in violation of Rule 26 or State 
Regulation No. 20. 

. . The file herein discloses that on September 6,, 1957, 
during the course of a retail inspection of defendant's 
licensed premises, an ABC agent found three kegs containing 
Krueger beer, two of which we·re connected to taps bearing the 
brand name "Schaefer", the other to a: tap bearing the brand 

· name "Schlitz." 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend h~s license for a perioq of ten days. Five days will. 
be remit,ted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspen­
sion of five days. Re Perry's Bar & Grill (A Corp.), Bulletin. 
1167, Item 5. . . · 

Accordingly, it is, on this lOth .. day of October, 1957, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-141,. 
issued by tne Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of.Paterso·n to John c. Dunkirk,.t/a J •. & s. Bar & Grill, for · 
premises 38-40 First Avenue, Paterson, be and the same is hereby · 
suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 3 :OO a .m. October· 21,, · 
1957, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. October 26, 1957 •. · . ; 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·- STATE BEVEilAGE DIS'rIUBUTOR 1S 
LICENSE - SALE AT LESS THJ\N PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER 
RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JERSEY .STATE BEVERAGE 
DISTRIBUTORS, INC. 

177-79 Somerset Street 
Newark, N .. J.,, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·Holder of State Beverage Distri- ) 
butor 's License SBD-114, issued 
by the Director of the Divisi.o"n ) 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 
---------------------~------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Jersey State Beverage Distributors~ Inc~, Defendant-licensee, 
by Lo'uis Bohrer, Pres lde nt • 

Edward F ... Ambrose, Esq .. , appearing for Divis ion of Alcohol,ic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendant pleaded !1Q.!! vult to a charge alleging 
that on September 11, 1957, it sold alcoholic beverages at 
less than the price listed in the Minimum Consumer Resale 
Price List then in effect; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No~ 300. · 

The file herein discloses that on the above date 
Louis Bohrer ,9 at the licensed premises, sold twenty-four 
12-ounce returnable bottles of Hensler Light Beer to an ABC 
agent for $3*70~ The minimum consumer listed resale price 
then in effect was $3.75~ plus 75¢ deposit on the bottlese 
The agent and. a f'ellow-agent immediately confronted Louis 
Bohrer and accused him of selling for less than the legal 
n-rice. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record!J I shall 
. suspend its license for the minimum period of ten dayso Re Pat 

Caridi_, Incfl;) Bullet.in 1186, Item 7. Five days.will be ·remit­
ted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of 
five days•" 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of October, 1957, 

ORDERED that State Beverage.Distributor's License 
SBD-114,, issued by the Director of the Division of Alcoho-lic 
Beverage Control to Jersey State Beverage Distributors, Inc~, 
for premises 177-79 Somerset Street~ Newark, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 7:00 a~m. 
October 28, 1957~ and terminating at 7:00 a.m. November 2, 
1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director., 
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·a. DlSCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - ·LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR .. 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA • 

In the.Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SALLIE DOROTHY SCHAUBLIN 
T/a FAIRMOUNT TAVERN 
928 Main Street 

. Hackensack, N. J., · 

. .) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-34, issued by the 
City Council Of the City Of . ) 
Hackensack. 
---~---~-~-~--~~-~--~~-~-~--------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER ' 

Sallie Dorothy Schaubliri, Defendant-licensee, Pro se& 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 
•' 

BY THS DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !!2n. vult to the following charge: 

"on Sunday, August 4, 1957 at about 1:45 a.m.- and 
again at about 1:57 a.m.~ you ·sold and delivered and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the sale and del-ivery 
of alcoholic beverages at-retail 1n their original 
containers for consumption of'f .:.your licensed premises 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the removal of such 
beverages from your licen~·ed premises; in violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38." 

An examination of the fi°le in the instant case discloses 
that at 1:45 a.m. Sunday, Augu~t 4, 1957, ABC agents who were 
in defendant's licensed premis~s observed the bartender, at 
the direction of the defendant, place an unopened 4/5 quart of 
Seagram's Seven whiskey on the ·bar. The defendant took the 
bottle from the bar and handed it to a man seated in a· wheel 
chair. The.,man.immed1ately thereafter left-the premises. At 
1:57 a.m., one of the agents purchased a 4/5 quart of .Seagram's 
Seven whiskey from the bartender who put it in a paper bag 
and placed it on the bar in front of the agent. The latter 
made payment therefor and after he and his fellow agent con-· 
sumed their respective drinks which had been previously pur~ , 
chased, both left the defendant's establishment. They 
immediately reentered.the premises and after identifying them­
selves to. the defendant and the ·bartender, confronted them 
with the violation. The bartender admitted the sale but the 
defendant claimed that she did not see what had occurred. 
Both defendant and bartender declined to accept the agents' 
offer to give a written statement relative to the matter then 
under consideration. 

. . 
Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall 

. suspend·defendant•s license for- the minimum period of fifteen 
days. Five days will be remitted .for the plea entered herein, 
leav.ing a net suspension of ten days. Re Ocean Avenue Tavern,, 
Inc., Bulletin 1187, Item 6. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of October, 1957, 

ORDERED that_ Plenary Retail Consumption License C-34, 
issued by the City Council of the City of Hackensack .to Sallie 
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Dorothy Schaublin, t/a Fairmount Tavern, for premises 928 
Ma.in· Street~ Hackensack,, be and the same is hereby susp~nded·~· 
for'ten (lOJ days, commencing at 2:00 a.m.· October 21 1 1957 
and terminating at 2:00 a.me October 31 9 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

9e DISCI.PLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED 
IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - PRIOR RECORD:OF 
PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS 6 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings. against · · 

LENA ROBBINS 
T/a ZOTTors RESTAURANT 
1324 Hamilton Avenue 
Trenton, Ne J '>, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Hold.er of Plenary R,etail Consump- ) 
tion License. C-124., issued by the 
Board of Commis.sioners of the City , :) 
of Trenton~ 
---~-----~-~-~-~~--~~~--~-------~---
Lena Robbins, Defendant-licensee, Pro se •.. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Di vis ion of' 
· Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !!Q!1 vult to two separate charges 
alleging that she sold alcoholic beverages at less than the 
price listed in the Minimum Consumer Resale Price List, the 
sales being in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30. 

The file herein discloses that on September ·7, 1957, 
ABC agents purchased from Leroy Robbins, husband of defendant, 
six 12-ounce cans of Embassy Beer for 75¢; that on September 
14~ 1957 the- same agents purchased from Edward Soboczynski, 

. defendantws bartender, the same quantity of the same brand of 
·beer for a like price and one.quart bottle of Schenley Reserve 
Blended Whiskey for $5.25. The minimum consumer resale price 
then in effect for the named.brand of beer· in the amount pur­
chased on each occasion was 79¢ and $5 .. 90 for the whiskey in 
question. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. However, it 
appears that when defendant and Dominic Zotto held a license 
for the same premises as Administrators of the Estate ·or Minriie· · 
Zotto, it was ·suspended for 90 days by the local issuing 
authority for permitting minors in the premises in violation 
of local regulations and for immoral activity. The minilnum 
penalty imposed for the violations charged herein is ten days. 
Re Giant Liquors, Inc o, Bulletin 1180, Item 1. Since the prior 
dissimilar violation by defendant's predecessor-in-.interest 
o·ocurred Wit.hi~- a five-year period, I shall suspend defendant •s 
license for fifteen days and remit five days for the plea entered 

. herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of October, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-124:, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton to 
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Lena Robbins, t/a Zot-to's Restaurant, for premises at 1324 
Hamilton· Avenue,: Trenton, be and the same :te·hereby suspended 
for ten (10) days,, commencing at 2 :00 a om e Oc-tober 14, 1957 
ai:id te~minattng at 2 :OO a~m. ':October 24J) 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·Director o 

·10 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDiNGS - SALE DURING. PROHIBITED HOURS AND 
FAILURE TO HAVE PREMISES CLOSED DURING S1\.ID HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 
DAYS 1 . LESS ..5 FOR PLEA• 

In the Matter or Dis~'ip,:linary: 
Proceedings against .. 

·FRANCIS R. & FRANCIS .. Ce BAUMANN 
T/a VAL'S CLUB . 
121 North 3rd Street· 
Pater~on 2, N. J., 

. -. -, 

Holders ·of Plenary Retail Con~ump­
tion I;tcense c-33, issued by ~he 
Board ··o-f' ·Alcoholic Beverage Control 
for the ~ity or Paterson. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-) 

) 

-~-------------------------~---------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Franc·is R·. & Francis :c. Baumann, Defendant-licensee~,. Pro .s.-e •.. 
Ed~ard F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the .Division of Alcoholic. 

· · Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· · Defendants pleaded non vul t to charges alleging ·that 
on .Saturday., September 7,· 1957 they (1) sold, served and : 
d.elivered and. allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service, 
delivery a.nd consumption of a~coholic beverages on their .. · · .. , , .. 
licensed premises during prohibited hours and _(2) railed to · 
have. their entire licensed. premises closed during_ said houz-s·, 
both in violation C>f a local ordina~ce. 

. An ordinance of the· City of Paterson prohibits .the _ 
sale., ·service, .delivery a:nd copsumption of alcoholiQ beverages 
on Saturdays between the hours of 3:00 afllm:e and 7:00 .a-.m.$, and 
requires that. licensed premises ·(with certain ~xceptions not 
material herein) shall be closed between said hourse . .. . 

On Saturday, September 7; 1957 at about l :45 a .m.,,, two· 
ABC agents entered· the defendants_, _licensed premises and took 
seats at the bar alongside of nine patrons$ At 3:05 a.m. one 
of the licensees acting as ba..rtender announced he was closing· 
the premises. Thereafter the agents and all of the pat~ons 
except. two or them, departed from the . premises e The agents,_ 

,, nowever, kept the premis'es under surveillance and at 3 :25 a~m. 
obs~rved two men enter the premises· followed by a third at 
3 :35 a.m. At?o.ut ·five minutes later the agents approached the. 
premises and through its front .window saw two men and the bar·• 
tender drinking beer. The agents:gained admittance·to·the · 

, premises; identified themselves to the bartender- and found· a· 
glass or whiskey on the bar in front of one of tne·patrons. · 
Upon .questioning by the agen:t~, the aforesaid licensee admitted 
the violations. · 

Defendants have no pri<;>r adjudicated record. I shall· 
suspend defendants' license for fifteen days, the minimum 
suspension.for the instant viol~tionsc Re Maloney & Menotti, 

'.·.· 
1:· 
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.. · .·-au11etin 1059, Item 3 ~ Fi vt:? days will be· re:mit.ted for t11.e .: .. 
pl~? ·e·-:pte·red -he"retn, leaving .a·, net ·susp~nslon of. teri dayi.U: · · - :· 

. . ·'., ·.:··.;'· . . ' ·.:-.~) \ y 
· · ·Accordingly~- · .. it is, on this ·8th. day- tlf ·:oct·ob.~r, :· 1957(, · .b 

- ORDERED that Plenary H1:;ta11· Gonsump·tion License c-33:, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage ·Control for the 1City 
of Paterson to Francis R., &: Francis C. Baumann:, t/a Val's-..Club, 
for premises 1~21 North 3rd Str~et, Paterson, be and the same . 
is: hereby suspended for ten (10) ·da_ys~.commenc1ng .. at 3·:00-a.m. ·.: 
October _15_.} .·1:95T.e;ncl terminatipg at .3 :-Q~ ·a .. m •. Octobe·r 2$·;·f. ~957. 

WILLIAM· 'HOWE DAVIS 
. Dlr·ector. 

11. DISCIPI,INARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES ·To MINORS - LICENSE . 
SUS·PENDED FOF(20 DAYS, LEss·os FOR PLEA - DATES OF SUSPENSION 

. TO BE FtXED BY SUBSEQUENr ORDER UPON ~O_PENING FOR BuS.INESS. 

) In the Matt~e.r- of D:-1.sciplinary 
Proceedings agaJ . .nst 

.) 
EARL N~ SWAYZE 
T/a· PARROT CLUB ) 
s/e Cor Ii Boa1~dwalk & Sherman. Avenue. 

. '.-Seas idle'. Hedghtr:i ~ N. J .. , ) -

Holder of Plenary·,.~ .. Retail Consumpt.ion ) 
License G~·ll~ :t~rnu:~d by the Mayor .and 
Council of th(~ Borough of Seas 'ide .) 
Heights 9 · . . _ - __ .._~ .. --_ .... .., ..... -... ~··· ~":~·- .. --·- - - - -----·---:----·""."---) , 

· CONCLUSIO.NS. 
AND.ORDER 

Hiering & G:ra.s~o~, Esqs", by William T. Hiering,--Esq., Attorneys 
. · for Def-endant-li·censee •. 

Edward F .. Amb:;;'ose ~ Esq c.,? appearing .for the Division'. of Alconolic 
Beverage·. Contro 1. · 

u.·'. 1· _.· 
·.,· . . ~: _,,: . ,'.' -~ 

BY THE DIREG~ron ~ 

-Defend~kht has pleaded non vul:t t·o .a charge, alleging 
that. he so.ld~: se,:cve.cl and delivere.d .. and allowed,, permitted and 
suf.fered the ... ~q.lt::":).r. -service and 'delivery of alcoholic beverages 
to ·three m:tno:r·s .. mid permitted Sa.id minors to. consume such · 
beverages o:n ... hJ.s 11.censed ·premises 1 .1.n v-iol.ation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 20. 

The fih1 herc:dn discloses that· on Thursday.., August 29, 
1957, at about -11 ~30. p"m.

1
,, ABC agent.a observed. Wil1iam --- - · · 

(age. 18) ente-r defendant's licensed. premises anO.. join two ·other­
young men -at .the :bar~ , These youn& men were la,t .. e. r identified as· 
Gary --- . (age 18), and· Howard --- lage 19 )' •.. W:tlliam ,twice . . 

· ·ordered two bottles of beer, whi~ch were .served .. to_ him an.a Gar.y. 
1;).y John L9.r·Ben 9 the bartender •. These. two minor~ dr,ank the 
beer. The agents al.so observed Howard. drink beefr,,'. but could 
not observe. who serv'ed the beer to h1Jn. The <3.gents·:, obtained 
signed,.·aworn stateme~ts from the thre~·minors s~bStantially 
corrob.o!'!at.ing· .J;h.{:1: .salEf:, service and ... ·consumption as·:hereinabove 
set forth .• - .:· ·'j · ~ 

In allege~ mitig~tion of the violation the lic~nsee repre­
sents that 1·1(~ wafl not present a·t the time but. h.~d an -_officer on 
duty to preven~ minors from entering the place •. : The :agents 
report that t.hey apolrn with Walter .Holbert., a spdc:tal of'fice1 ... 
on °.duty,: and hf:!' told them that he did not see the minors· ente1"' , __ 
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that he-~rbbably~~~ seated at the lunch couriter reading a 
newspaper at the, time. · The agents also report that the . 
licensee was. present when they disclosed their identity· .and 
questioned the minors~ Larsen admitted that he served and . 
sold bottles of beer-to the three minors without questioning 
·them as· to· their age (i. - · · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record for a simi­
lar or dissimilar violation within the past ten years$ .· The 
minimum penalty for a sale to an eighteen-year-old minor is · 
fifteen· days· (He ·"Show Boat 2 Inc$, Bul.1e tin 1176, Item 6) ·to . 

. which will be added five days because of three minors who 
are involved (Re J:im 8s Restaurant, Inc., Bulletin 1164, Item 
12.,), making a total suspension of twenty days. Five days 
will be· remitted for the plea entered herein,, leaving· a net . 
susp·ension of fifteen days.. · 

Defendant's business· is conducted·on a seasonal basis 
and the premises are usually closed some time after Labor Day 
and remain closed until some time next year. Thus no effec­
tive penalty can be imposed at the present time. The 
effective dates for the suspenS'ion will be fixed by a further 
order which will be entered, by me if any license·1s. issued to 
thi~ defendant or to any other person.for the premises in 
question and:after the licensed premises shall· have.been 
opened fo~ the 1958 seasono ' 

-Accordingly~ it is, on this 10th day of ·oatober,.1957, 

. . ORDERED that any retail consumption license hereafter 
issued by'the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Seaside 

·. Heights to Earl N. Swayze, t/a Parrot Club, for premises s/e 
cor. Boardwalk and Sherman Avenue,· Seaside Heights, or any 
license issued to any other person for the same premises, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen days, 
the time to be fixed by ~.ubsequent order as aforesaid", 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director • 

12 • . ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUSPENSION FOR BALANC_E OF' TERM 
. LIFTED UPON CORRECTION OF UNLAWFUL SITUATION;.. . -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

ANTHONY VILLARE 
T/a TONY'S SUPPER CLUB 
goo N. '2nd Street \\., 
Camd~n, N .. J ~;, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary'Retail Consurap- ) 
tion License C-192, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoh~lic 
Beverage Control· of the City .of ) 

~~~:~:------------~---------~----> 
Salvatore ':J. Avena, Esq., Attorney for 

BY. THE DIRECTOR: · 

ON PETITION' 
0 RD EE 

.; ' 

Joseph Ge~tile, Petitioner~ 

By order dat£:?d July 30, 19571 I suspended defendant's 
· 11cense for the balance· of its term, effective :immediately, 
after de'fendant pleaded non vult to a charge allegirig that he 

·had failed to give written notice· ·to the issuing authority or · 
a change of fact in his applicatibn, in violation of R.S. 33:1-34, 
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and after he had been found guilty of a charge alleging ·tnat· 
he·. ~ad been convicted of crimes involving mora.l turp1 tud~_,r: 
which .would have prevented the· issuance of a license to him., 
: Leave was given to a bona fide transfere·e or· the license to 

. "'file_.a petition with me requestin·g the lifting of a.aid e-u~.-
·. ·pension after the expiration of thirty days from the· eff~_ct1v:~ -

date thereof (Re Villare, Bulletin 1188, Item 3). i,. ·. · r 

The verified petition of Joseph Gentile which ha.~. 
been. filed herein discloses that on O:ctober 1, 1957, the'.·~\­
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City: or i~:' 
Camden granted a transfer of defendant •·s license to him' and 
.sets forth that Anthony Villare no longer has any interest in 
the license nor in the business conducted thereunder. The 
petition .requests ·the lifting .of the ~uspension previously 
imposed. The.records of the Division show that on October 1, 
1957, the local issuing authority tranaf~rred the· license to· 
·~oseph Gentile, t/a 900 Bar Cl) . , • • . 

' '. It ·thus appea1"ing that the wilawful situation has 
been corrected and that the ·suspension has been 1n effect for 
more than thi·rty days ~ 

,It is, on this 23rd day or October, 1957, 

.ORDERED that the suspension heretofore imposed be 
lif't~d,.and·that License c~192 be restored to full foroe·and 
operation as soon as the transfer of the license to Joseph 
Gentile, t/a 900 Bar., is endorsed on. ·the face of the license 

· certificate by the Secretary of the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden(!' 

WILLIAM,HOWE DAVIS 
Director o · 

13 0 STATE LICENSES •oa NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Jersey Beverages, Inc$ 
148.Fleming Ave. 
Newark; N. ,J. 

1 Application filed November 14., 1957 for person-to-person,· 
place-to-place transfer of State Beverage Distributor's 
License from.Iberia Beverage Co., Inc., 48 Madison ~t., 
Newark, N. J e. 

Camden County Beverage Company 
95·North 11th St~ 
Newark, N. J. 

Application filed No,rembe~ 15, 1957 for place-to-place 
·transfer of Lim:l.ted Wholesale License WL-60 from 504-510 
Harrison Ave., Harrison, .N.J. 

~v--~ 
William Howe Davis .\ 

Director. 

.. 


